

No. 20-843

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE &
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC. et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**Brief of Neal Goldfarb
as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of Respondents**

Neal Goldfarb
1301 Fairmont St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 262-7886
goldfarbneal@gmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 14, 2021

Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	5
I. The corpus data undermines <i>Heller's</i> interpretation of the Second Amendment.	5
A. The data shows <i>Heller</i> to have been mistaken about founding-era usage.....	5
1. <i>bear and arms</i>	5
2. <i>bear arms</i>	8
3. <i>keep arms</i>	9
4. <i>the right of the people</i>	11
5. <i>the right of the people to...bear arms</i>	16
6. Other issues	17
B. In light of the corpus data (and the analy- tical framework in <i>Heller</i>) the Court's inter- pretation of the Second Amendment is untenable.....	18
II. The NRA Fund's criticism of corpus linguistics as an interpretive tool is unfounded.	20
A. Frequency analysis is an appropriate meth- odology for legal interpretation generally.	21

B. Frequency analysis is also appropriate in the context of <i>Heller</i> and the Second Amend- ment	27
Conclusion	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	22
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	22
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	22, 28
<i>FTC v. Sun Oil Company</i> , 371 U.S. 505, 516 (1963)	22
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	28
<i>Lopez v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	22
<i>Lumbr v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 551 (1934).....	25
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	22
<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	22, 28
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827).....	29

<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	28
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	21
<i>State v. Misch</i> , 2021 Vt. 10	14
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	22, 28
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	25
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	24, 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	passim
Ala. Const., Art. I, § 23 (1819)	15
Conn. Const., Art. First, § 17 (1818)	15
Ind. Const., Art. First, § 20 (1816).....	13
Ky. Const., Art. XII, § 23 (1792).....	15
Mass. Const. Pt. First, Art. XVII	13
Me. Const., Art. I, § 16 (1819)	15
Miss. Const., Art. I, § 23	15
Mo. Const., Art. XII, § 3 (1820).....	13
N.C. Decl. of Rights § XVII	13
Ohio Const., Art. VIII, § 20 (1802)	13
Pa. Decl. of Rights § XII	13
Tenn. Const., Art. XI, § 26 (1796).....	15

Vt. Decl. of Rights, ch. 1, Art. XII	13
--	----

Corpus data analyses

Neal Goldfarb, <i>COFEA & COEME: bear arms & carry arms</i> (rev. Sept. 12, 2021), bit.ly/Goldfarb2AmBearArmsCarryArms	31
Neal Goldfarb, <i>COFEA & COEME: bear, carry - collocate lists</i> (Dec. 16, 2018), bit.ly/BearCarry_collocates	6
Neal Goldfarb, <i>COFEA & COEME: bear, carry - concordance data</i> (Dec. 16, 2018), bit.ly/BearCarry_concordances	6
Neal Goldfarb, <i>COFEA & COEME: keep arms</i> (Sept. 12, 2021), bit.ly/Goldfarb2dAmKeepArms	10
Neal Goldfarb, <i>COFEA & COEME (1760-1799) right - citizens, freemen</i> (Sept. 12, 2021), bit.ly/2Am_RightCitizensFreemen	15
Neal Goldfarb, <i>COFEA & COEME: right of the people, the people have a right, and the people's right</i> (April 29, 2019), Goldfarb2dAmRtPeople	11, 13
Neal Goldfarb, <i>COFEA: carry guns, carry weapons, etc.</i> (Sept, 12, 2021), bit.ly/CarryGunsWeapons_etc	31
Neal Goldfarb, <i>COFEA: keep guns</i> (Sept. 12, 2021), bit.ly/Goldfarb2dAmKeepGuns	11, 23

Other Authorities

- American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language* (4th ed. 2006)22
- Randy E. Barnett, *Was the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Conditioned on Service in an Organized Militia?*, 83 *Tex. L. Rev.* 237 (2004)21
- Dennis Baron, *Antonin Scalia was wrong about the meaning of ‘bear arms,’* *Washington Post* (May 21, 2018), tinyurl.com/Baron2AmWaPo.....3, 4, 8
- Dennis Baron, *Corpus Evidence Illuminates the Meaning of Bear Arms*, 46 *Hastings Const. Law. Q.* 509 (2019)3, 4, 8, 27
- Josh Blackman & James C. Phillips, *Corpus Linguistics and the Second Amendment*, *Harv. L. Rev. Blog* (Aug. 7, 2018), bit.ly/BlackmanPhillipsHLRBlog3, 4, 8
- Patrick J. Charles, *Armed in America: A History of Gun Rights from Colonial Militias to Concealed Carry* (2018).....32
- Patrick J. Charles, *Historicism, Originalism and the Constitution: The Use and Abuse of the Past in American Jurisprudence* (2014).....32
- Philip Durkin, *Borrowed Words: A History of Loanwords in English* (2014).....7
- Neal Goldfarb, *A Lawyer’s Introduction to Meaning in the Framework of Corpus Linguistics*, 2017 *BYU L. Rev.* 1359 (2018)23
- Neal Goldfarb, *A (Mostly Corpus-Based) Reexamination of D.C. v. Heller and the Second Amendment* (2019), bit.ly/Goldfarb2dAmAnalysis..... passim

Neal Goldfarb, <i>Corpora and the Second Amendment: “bear arms” (part 1), plus a look at “the people,”</i> LAWnLinguistics (April 29, 2019), bit.ly/BearArms1LnL	3-4
Neal Goldfarb, <i>Corpora and the Second Amendment: “bear arms” (part 2)</i> (April 30, 2019), bit.ly/BearArms2LnL	4
Neal Goldfarb, <i>The Use of Corpus Linguistics in Legal Interpretation</i> , 7 Ann. Rev. Ling. 473 (2020), available at bit.ly/GoldfarbAnnRevLing	23, 24, 25
Neal Goldfarb, <i>Varieties of Ordinary Meaning: Comments on Kevin P. Tobia, “Testing Ordinary Meaning,”</i> (2020), bit.ly/VarietiesOrdinaryMeaning	24, 25
Brief of Neal Goldfarb as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Folajtar v. Garland</i> , No. 20-812 (U.S. filed March 12, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , April 19, (2021).....	18
Brief of Neal Goldfarb as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Corlett</i> , No. 20-843 (U.S. filed Feb. 12, 2021), <i>cert. granted sub. nom. New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Bruen</i> (April 26, 2021).....	2, 21, 32
Stefan Th. Gries & Brian G. Slocum, <i>Ordinary Meaning and Corpus Linguistics</i> , 2017 BYU L. Rev. 1417 (2018).....	25
Carissa Byrne Hessick, <i>Corpus Linguistics and the Criminal Law</i> , 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1503 (2018)...	25

Josh Jones, Comment, <i>The "Weaponization" of Corpus Linguistics: Testing Heller's Linguistic Claims</i> , 34 <i>BYU J. Pub. L.</i> 135 (2019)	8, 9
Nathan Kozuskanich, <i>Pennsylvania, the Militia, and the Second Amendment</i> , 133 <i>Penn. Mag. of Hist. & Biog.</i> 119 (2009).....	15
Thomas R. Lee & Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>Judging Ordinary Meaning</i> , 127 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 788 (2018).....	23
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2005)	22
Plaintiffs-Appellants' Supp. Br., <i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , No. 20-56174 (9th Cir. filed April 23, 2021).....	5, 20
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12
Lois G. Schworer, <i>English and American Gun Rights</i> , in Jennifer Tucker et al., eds., <i>A Right to Bear Arms?: The Contested Role of History in Contemporary Debates on the Second Amendment</i> (2019)	32
Mark W. Smith & Dan M. Peterson, <i>Big Data Comes for Textualism: The Use and Abuse of Corpus Linguistics in Second Amendment Litigation</i> (July 14, 2021), bit.ly/2UQDpfz	25
Lawrence M. Solan & Tammy Gales, <i>Corpus Linguistics as a Tool in Legal Interpretation</i> , 2017 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 1311 (2018)	26
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1858).....	12

Kevin M. Sweeney, <i>Firearms, the Militia, and the Second Amendment</i> , in <i>The Second Amendment on Trial: Critical Essays on District of Columbia v. Heller</i> (Saul Cornell & Nathan Kozuskanich, eds. 2013)	10
Kevin Tobia, <i>Testing Ordinary Meaning</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 726 (2020)	24
Robert VerBruggen, <i>Gun Groups Take Concealed Carry to the Supreme Court</i> , National Review Online (Dec. 18, 2020), bit.ly/VerBruggen2AmCarry	5, 20
E. Gregory Wallace, <i>Legal Corpus Linguistics and the Meaning of “Bear Arms,”</i> Second Thoughts Blog (July 16, 2021), bit.ly/WallaceSecondThoughts	5, 20
